

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE ESTATE OF ELLEN LUCILLE
SMITH A/K/A ELLEN L. SMITH, by
and through ROXANNE HORN,
Personal Representative,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC 10-631
Fifth DCA Case No.: 5D08-3383
L.T. Case No.: 2007 33166 Div. 31

SOUTHLAND SUITES OF ORMOND
BEACH, LLC; *et al.*,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0017004
Iruiz-carus@wilkesmchugh.com
tpaIRCstaff@wilkesmchugh.com
fl@wilkesmchugh.com
Megan L. Gisclar, Esquire
Florida Bar No. 0097927
Mgisclar@wilkesmchugh.com
WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.
One North Dale Mabry, Suite 800
Tampa, Florida 33609
813-873-0026//813-286-8820 Fax
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Proper Interpretation of a Power of Attorney	10
A. Categories of Powers of Attorney and the Resulting Case Law	15
B. Smith is in Conflict with Decisions from All Other District Courts which Have Uniformly Held that Powers of Attorney are to be Strictly Construed and that Only Powers Expressly Set Forth Will Support a Finding of Authority	20
C. Smith in in Conflict with the Legislature’s Intent on the Proper Scope of Authority Granted in Powers of Attorney.....	26
II. Ms. Horn Did Not Have Apparent Authority to Waive Ms. Smith’s Constitutional Rights	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</i> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	3
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	7, 11, 16, 18, 24, 29
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Linton ex rel. Graham</i> , 953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	29
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	2, 15
<i>Bloom v. Weiser</i> , 348 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	2, 11, 15, 20-21, 25, 28
<i>Candansk, LLC v. Estate of Hicks ex rel. Brownridge</i> , 25 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	16
<i>Carrington Place of St. Pete, LLC v. Estate of Milo ex rel. Brito</i> , 19 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	2, 11
<i>Cat 'N Fiddle, Inc. v. Century Ins. Co.</i> , 213 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1968)	30
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. Eastern</i> , 974 So. 2d 368, 373 (Fla. 2008)	3
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. Exhaust Parts, Inc.</i> , 144 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	13, 18, 25
<i>De Jesus v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	10, 20
<i>Dingle v. Prikhdina</i> , 59 So. 3d 326 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	2, 10, 11, 14-15, 20-21, 25, 28

<i>Emeritus Corp. v. Pasquariello</i> , 95 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	2, 13
<i>Estate of Irons ex rel. Springer v. Arcadia Healthcare, L.L.C.</i> , 66 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	2-3, 12, 14-15, 21, 25
<i>Estate of Smith v. Southland Suites of Ormond Beach, LLC</i> , 28 So. 3d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010), rehearing denied Feb. 24, 2010.....	2
<i>Falls at Naples, Ltd. v. Barnett Bank of Naples, N.A.</i> , 603 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	3, 11-12, 14-15, 20-21, 25, 28
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Savannah, F. & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 18 So. 345 (Fla. 1895)	13
<i>Five Points Health Care, Ltd. v. Mallory</i> , 998 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)	16-17, 24
<i>Foye Tie & Timber Co. v. Jackson</i> , 97 So. 517 (Fla. 1923)	30
<i>Him v. Firstbank Florida</i> , 89 So. 3d 1126 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	2, 10-11, 20-21, 25-28
<i>In re Estate of Bell</i> , 573 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	3, 11
<i>In re Estate of McKibbin</i> , 977 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	3, 7, 11, 15, 21, 28
<i>In re Estate of Schriver</i> , 441 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	7, 19, 24-25
<i>James v. James</i> , 843 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	2, 10, 12-16, 18, 20-21, 25
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots</i> , 995 So. 2d 566, 568 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	16-17, 24

<i>Johnson v. Fraccacreta</i> , 348 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	20, 25
<i>Karlen v. Gulf & Western Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	2, 10
<i>Kinsella v. U.S. ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	13
<i>Kotsch v. Kotsch</i> , 608 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	3, 11-12, 15, 20-21, 25, 28
<i>Krevatas v. Wright</i> , 518 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	3, 10
<i>Liberty Communications, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 733 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	9
<i>LTCSP-St. Petersburg, LLC v. Robinson</i> , 96 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams</i> , 632 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	13
<i>Regency Island Dunes, Inc. v. Foley & Assocs. Constr. Co.</i> , 697 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	2, 9
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.</i> , 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Shearson, Lehman, Hutton, Inc. v. Lifshutz</i> , 595 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	9
<i>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Huerta</i> , 14 So. 3d 1033 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	12, 19, 24-25
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	3

<i>Stalley v. Transitional Hospitals Corp. of Tampa, Inc.</i> , 44 So. 3d 627 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	31
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Association v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Taco Bell of California v. Zappone</i> , 324 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	30
<i>Three Key, Ltd. v. Kennedy Funding, Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	10
<i>Vaughn v. Batchelder</i> , 633 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	3, 11, 15, 20-21, 25, 28
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 892 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	30
<i>Woebse v. Health Care Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 977 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	2

Other Authorities

U.S.C.A. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 18.....	13
Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....	2
§ 709.2201(1), Fla. Stat. (2011), <i>cf.</i> § 709.08(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (1998) (repealed and replaced by § 709.2101, Fla. Stat. (2011), <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 709.2404(2) (2011)	27
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(f).....	1
